
Subject: FW: Designation Request Decision for the GTA West Project under the Impact 
Assessment Act

From: DesignationOntario (IAAC/AEIC) <iaac.designationontario.aeic@canada.ca> 
Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 1:52:35 PM 
To: Lusk, Sheryl (EC) <sheryl.lusk@canada.ca>; 'John.Woodward@otc-cta.gc.ca' <John.Woodward@otc-cta.gc.ca>; 
Sara.eddy@dfo-mpo.gc.ca <Sara.eddy@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Akhtar, Umme (HC/SC) <umme.akhtar@canada.ca>; 
Linda.Beaulieu@tc.gc.ca <Linda.Beaulieu@tc.gc.ca>; Lenghan, Marie-Eve (NRCAN/RNCAN) <marie-
eve.lenghan@canada.ca>; kathleen.oneill@ontario.ca <kathleen.oneill@ontario.ca>; sharon.rew@ontario.ca 
<sharon.rew@ontario.ca>; ewa.downarowicz@ontario.ca <ewa.downarowicz@ontario.ca>; gavin.downing@ontario.ca 
<gavin.downing@ontario.ca>; lou.politano@infrastructureontario.ca <lou.politano@infrastructureontario.ca>; 
andrea.l.martin@ontario.ca <andrea.l.martin@ontario.ca>; dan.l.thompson@ontario.ca <dan.l.thompson@ontario.ca>; 
Evers, Andrew (MECP) <Andrew.Evers@ontario.ca>; laurie.miller@ontario.ca <laurie.miller@ontario.ca>; 
rosi.zirger@ontario.ca <rosi.zirger@ontario.ca>; michele.doncaster@ontario.ca <michele.doncaster@ontario.ca>; 
maria.jawaid@ontario.ca <maria.jawaid@ontario.ca>; simon.zhao@ontario.ca <simon.zhao@ontario.ca>; 
james.hamilton@ontario.ca <james.hamilton@ontario.ca>; drew.crinklaw@ontario.ca <drew.crinklaw@ontario.ca>; 
'Barboza, Karla (MTCS)' (Karla.Barboza@ontario.ca) <Karla.Barboza@ontario.ca>; laura-lee.dam@ontario.ca <laura-
lee.dam@ontario.ca>; jocelyn.beatty@ontario.ca <jocelyn.beatty@ontario.ca>; Caroline.Polgrabia@ontario.ca 
<Caroline.Polgrabia@ontario.ca>; regional.clerk@york.ca <regional.clerk@york.ca>; Smith, Adrian 
<adrian.smith@peelregion.ca>; Andrew.Farr@halton.ca <Andrew.Farr@halton.ca>; maureenv@haltonhills.ca 
<maureenv@haltonhills.ca>; Zbogar, Henrik <Henrik.Zbogar@brampton.ca>; geoff.wright@mississauga.ca 
<geoff.wright@mississauga.ca>; Thompson, Allan <allan.thompson@caledon.ca>; raphael.costa@vaughan.ca 
<raphael.costa@vaughan.ca>; dkostopoulos@king.ca <dkostopoulos@king.ca>; Steve.Mota@york.ca 
<Steve.Mota@york.ca>; Detaramani, Tina <tina.detaramani@peelregion.ca>; Bob.Gray@halton.ca 
<Bob.Gray@halton.ca>; richard.forward@brampton.ca <richard.forward@brampton.ca>; susan.tanabe@mississauga.ca 
<susan.tanabe@mississauga.ca>; mayor@caledon.ca <mayor@caledon.ca>; Musacchio, Vince 
<Vince.Musacchio@vaughan.ca>; tbarresi@king.ca <tbarresi@king.ca>; brian.titherington@york.ca 
<brian.titherington@york.ca>; Scott, Jelita <jelita.scott@peelregion.ca>; Jane.MacCaskill@halton.ca 
<Jane.MacCaskill@halton.ca>; jayne.holmes@brampton.ca <jayne.holmes@brampton.ca>; 
city.manager@mississauga.ca <city.manager@mississauga.ca>; Nick.Spensieri@vaughan.ca 
<Nick.Spensieri@vaughan.ca>; sfraser@king.ca <sfraser@king.ca>; Lauren.Crawford@york.ca 
<Lauren.Crawford@york.ca>; david.barrick@brampton.ca <david.barrick@brampton.ca>; Helen Noehammer 
<Helen.Noehammer@mississauga.ca>; kmoyle@king.ca <kmoyle@king.ca>; Jankowski, Paul <Paul.Jankowski@york.ca> 
Subject: Designation Request Decision for the GTA West Project under the Impact Assessment Act  

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

Good afternoon: 

On February 3, 2021, and March 3, 2021, the Minister of Environment and Climate Change (the Minister) received two 
separate requests to designate the GTA West Project (the Project) under subsection 9(1) of the Impact Assessment Act 
(IAA).  

On May 3, 2021, the Minister decided that the Project warrants designation pursuant to subsection 9(1) of IAA. The 
Impact Assessment Agency of Canada (the Agency), in its analysis to support the Minister, considered the information 
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provided by the Ontario Ministry of Transportation, advice from federal authorities, input from provincial ministries, the 
views of potentially affected municipalities and Indigenous groups, concerns expressed in the requesters’ letters and 
other public concerns that were known to the Agency.  

The Minister’s Order, Response with reasons and the Agency’s Analysis Report are available on the Canadian Impact 
Assessment Registry Internet site (Reference number 81381): https://iaac-aeic.gc.ca/050/evaluations/proj/81381. 

Further questions can be directed to Owais Khurshid, Project Manager, who may be reached by phone at 647-262-8046 
or by email at iaac.designationontario.aeic@canada.ca. 

Sincerely, 

Sean Carriere 
A/ Regional Director, Ontario Region 
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